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apply if the employee is on strike or on 
a leave of absence from work when he 
or she begins a period of service in the 
uniformed services. 

(b) If the employee is sent a recall 
notice during a period of service in the 
uniformed services and cannot resume 
the position of employment because of 
the service, he or she still remains an 
employee for purposes of the Act. 
Therefore, if the employee is otherwise 
eligible, he or she is entitled to reem-
ployment following the conclusion of 
the period of service even if he or she 
did not respond to the recall notice. 

(c) If the employee is laid off before 
or during service in the uniformed 
services, and the employer would not 
have recalled him or her during that 
period of service, the employee is not 
entitled to reemployment following the 
period of service simply because he or 
she is a covered employee. Reemploy-
ment rights under USERRA cannot put 
the employee in a better position than 
if he or she had remained in the civil-
ian employment position. 

§ 1002.43 Does an individual have 
rights under USERRA even if he or 
she is an executive, managerial, or 
professional employee? 

Yes. USERRA applies to all employ-
ees. There is no exclusion for execu-
tive, managerial, or professional em-
ployees. 

§ 1002.44 Does USERRA cover an inde-
pendent contractor? 

(a) No. USERRA does not provide 
protections for an independent con-
tractor. 

(b) In deciding whether an individual 
is an independent contractor, the fol-
lowing factors need to be considered: 

(1) The extent of the employer’s right 
to control the manner in which the in-
dividual’s work is to be performed; 

(2) The opportunity for profit or loss 
that depends upon the individual’s 
managerial skill; 

(3) Any investment in equipment or 
materials required for the individual’s 
tasks, or his or her employment of 
helpers; 

(4) Whether the service the individual 
performs requires a special skill; 

(5) The degree of permanence of the 
individual’s working relationship; and, 

(6) Whether the service the individual 
performs is an integral part of the em-
ployer’s business. 

(c) No single one of these factors is 
controlling, but all are relevant to de-
termining whether an individual is an 
employee or an independent con-
tractor. 

COVERAGE OF SERVICE IN THE 
UNIFORMED SERVICES 

§ 1002.54 Are all military fitness exami-
nations considered ‘‘service in the 
uniformed services?’’ 

Yes. USERRA’s definition of ‘‘service 
in the uniformed services’’ includes a 
period for which an employee is absent 
from a position of employment for the 
purpose of an examination to deter-
mine his or her fitness to perform duty 
in the uniformed services. Military fit-
ness examinations can address more 
than physical or medical fitness, and 
include evaluations for mental, edu-
cational, and other types of fitness. 
Any examination to determine an em-
ployee’s fitness for service is covered, 
whether it is an initial or recurring ex-
amination. For example, a periodic 
medical examination required of a Re-
serve component member to determine 
fitness for continued service is covered. 

§ 1002.55 Is all funeral honors duty 
considered ‘‘service in the uni-
formed services?’’ 

(a) USERRA’s definition of ‘‘service 
in the uniformed services’’ includes a 
period for which an employee is absent 
from employment for the purpose of 
performing authorized funeral honors 
duty under 10 U.S.C. 12503 (members of 
Reserve ordered to perform funeral 
honors duty) or 32 U.S.C. 115 (Member 
of Air or Army National Guard ordered 
to perform funeral honors duty). 

(b) Funeral honors duty performed by 
persons who are not members of the 
uniformed services, such as members of 
veterans’ service organizations, is not 
‘‘service in the uniformed services.’’ 

§ 1002.56 What types of service in the 
National Disaster Medical System 
are considered ‘‘service in the uni-
formed services?’’ 

Under a provision of the Public 
Health Security and Bioterrorism Pre-
paredness and Response Act of 2002, 42 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 14:28 May 01, 2008 Jkt 214064 PO 00000 Frm 01138 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214064.XXX 214064rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 P
R

O
D

1P
C

67
 w

ith
 C

F
R



1129 

Asst. Sec. for Veterans’ Employment and Training, Labor § 1002.61 

U.S.C. 300hh 11(e)(3), ‘‘service in the 
uniformed services’’ includes service 
performed as an intermittent disaster- 
response appointee upon activation of 
the National Disaster Medical System 
or participation in an authorized train-
ing program, even if the individual is 
not a member of the uniformed serv-
ices. 

§ 1002.57 Is all service as a member of 
the National Guard considered 
‘‘service in the uniformed services?’’ 

The National Guard has a dual sta-
tus. It is a Reserve component of the 
Army, or, in the case of the Air Na-
tional Guard, of the Air Force. Simul-
taneously, it is a State military force 
subject to call-up by the State Gov-
ernor for duty not subject to Federal 
control, such as emergency duty in 
cases of floods or riots. National Guard 
members may perform service under ei-
ther Federal or State authority, but 
only Federal National Guard service is 
covered by USERRA. 

(a) National Guard service under Fed-
eral authority is protected by 
USERRA. Service under Federal au-
thority includes active duty performed 
under Title 10 of the United States 
Code. Service under Federal authority 
also includes duty under Title 32 of the 
United States Code, such as active 
duty for training, inactive duty train-
ing, or full-time National Guard duty. 

(b) National Guard service under au-
thority of State law is not protected by 
USERRA. However, many States have 
laws protecting the civilian job rights 
of National Guard members who serve 
under State orders. Enforcement of 
those State laws is not covered by 
USERRA or these regulations. 

§ 1002.58 Is service in the commis-
sioned corps of the Public Health 
Service considered ‘‘service in the 
uniformed services?’’ 

Yes. Service in the commissioned 
corps of the Public Health Service 
(PHS) is ‘‘service in the uniformed 
services’’ under USERRA. 

§ 1002.59 Are there any circumstances 
in which special categories of per-
sons are considered to perform 
‘‘service in the uniformed services?’’ 

Yes. In time of war or national emer-
gency the President has authority to 

designate any category of persons as a 
‘‘uniformed service’’ for purposes of 
USERRA. If the President exercises 
this authority, service as a member of 
that category of persons would be 
‘‘service in the uniformed services’’ 
under USERRA. 

§ 1002.60 Does USERRA cover an indi-
vidual attending a military service 
academy? 

Yes. Attending a military service 
academy is considered uniformed serv-
ice for purposes of USERRA. There are 
four service academies: The United 
States Military Academy (West Point, 
New York), the United States Naval 
Academy (Annapolis, Maryland), the 
United States Air Force Academy (Col-
orado Springs, Colorado), and the 
United States Coast Guard Academy 
(New London, Connecticut). 

§ 1002.61 Does USERRA cover a mem-
ber of the Reserve Officers Training 
Corps? 

Yes, under certain conditions. 
(a) Membership in the Reserve Offi-

cers Training Corps (ROTC) or the Jun-
ior ROTC is not ‘‘service in the uni-
formed services.’’ However, some Re-
serve and National Guard enlisted 
members use a college ROTC program 
as a means of qualifying for commis-
sioned officer status. National Guard 
and Reserve members in an ROTC pro-
gram may at times, while participating 
in that program, be receiving active 
duty and inactive duty training service 
credit with their unit. In these cases, 
participating in ROTC training ses-
sions is considered ‘‘service in the uni-
formed services,’’ and qualifies a per-
son for protection under USERRA’s re-
employment and anti-discrimination 
provisions. 

(b) Typically, an individual in a Col-
lege ROTC program enters into an 
agreement with a particular military 
service that obligates such individual 
to either complete the ROTC program 
and accept a commission or, in case he 
or she does not successfully complete 
the ROTC program, to serve as an en-
listed member. Although an individual 
does not qualify for reemployment pro-
tection, except as specified in (a) 
above, he or she is protected under 
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